Filed 10/24/2022 11:23:00 AM Supreme Court Middle District 102 MM 2022

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 102 MM 2022

DAVID BALL, et al.

Petitioners,

BRYAN CUTLER, SPEAKER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, KERRY BENNINGHOFF, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE REPUBLICAN CAUCUS, AND JAKE CORMAN, PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE, KIM WARD, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE REPUBLICAN CAUCUS,

Proposed-Intervenor Petitioners,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents.

APPLICATION TO INTERVENE BY BRYAN CUTLER, SPEAKER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, KERRY BENNINGHOFF, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE REPUBLICAN CAUCUS, JAKE CORMAN, PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE, KIM WARD, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE REPUBLICAN CAUCUS

CHALMERS & ADAMS LLC

Zachary M. Wallen Pa. ID No. 309176 301 South Hills Village Drive No. LL200-420 Pittsburgh, PA 15241 (412) 200-0842 (412) 235-5001 (*facsimile*) zwallen@chalmersadams.com

Andrew R. Stokesbary* Washington Bar No. 46097 1003 Main Street, Suite 5 Sumner, WA 98390 (206) 486-0795 dstokesbary@chalmersadams.com

*Pro hac vice application forthcoming

Attorneys for Proposed-Intervenor Petitioners Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives Bryan Cutler, Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives Kerry Benninghoff, the Pennsylvania House Republican Caucus, President Pro Tempore of the Pennsylvania Senate Jake Corman, Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate Kim Ward, and the Pennsylvania Senate Republican Caucus Proposed Intervenors, Bryan Cutler, Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, Kerry Benninghoff, the Pennsylvania House Republican Caucus, Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, Jake Corman, President Pro Tempore of the Pennsylvania Senate, Kim Ward, Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate, and the Pennsylvania Senate Republican Caucus (collectively, "Legislative Intervenors"), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby move to intervene as respondents in the above-captioned proceeding under Rule 2328 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

In support of this Application, the Legislative Intervenors submit a:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Ι
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. THE LEGISLATIVE INTERVENORS HAVE A RIGHT TO INTERVENE	8
A. Determination of This Action Will Affect the Legislative Intervenors' Legally Enforceable Interests in Legislating for Pennsylvania Elections1	0
B. The Legislative Intervenors Could Have Joined as an Original Party in the Action or Could Have Been Joined Herein	7
C. None of the Reasons Allowing for Refusal of the Application to Intervene Exist	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Abraham v. Shapp, 400 A.2d 1249 (Pa. 1979) 11-12
Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep't of Human Servs., 225 A.3d 902 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)9, 10, 11, 15, 19
Appeal of Denny Bldg. Corp., 127 A.2d 724 (Pa. 1956)17
<i>Carter v. Degraffenreid</i> , 132 MD 2020 (Pa. Commw. Ct. filed Sep. 2, 2021)16, 17
Chapman v. Berks Cty. Bd. of Elections, 2022 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 390 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022)
Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939)11
Common Cause/Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth, 710 A.2d 108 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)15
Council 13 v. Commonwealth, 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009) 13-14
Crossey v. Boockvar, 108 MM 2020, 2020 Pa. LEXIS 4519 (Pa. filed Aug. 21, 2020)15
Erfer v. Commonwealth, 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)
Fumo v. City of Philadelphia, 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009) 10, 11, 14-15
Harrington v. Philadelphia City Employees Fed. Credit Union, 364 A.2d 435 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976)17
<i>In re 2,349 Ballots in 2020 Gen. Election,</i> No. 1162 CD 2020, 2020 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 560 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 19, 2020)5
In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election, 241 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020)
In re Election in Region 4 for Downingtown Sch. Bd. Precinct Uwchlan 1, 272 A.3d 993 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)

Sunoco Pipeline L.P. v. Dinniman, 217 A.3d 1283 (Pa. Com	mw. Ct. 2019)9, 10
Winston v. Moore, 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)	12
Wolf v. Scarnati, 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020)	13
Constitutional and Statutory Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	3, 12, 13-14, 19-20
Pa. Const. art. I, § 12	13
Pa. Const. art. II, § 16	4
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1	12, 13
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14	
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a)	
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a)	
Act No. 37, Session of 1963, Pub L. No. 707, § 22	5
Other Authorities	
Pa. R. Civ. P. 2327	
Pa. R. Civ. P. 2328	1
Pa. R. Civ. P. 2329
